DRAFT TRUSTEESHIP AGREEMENT FOR THE TERRITORY OF SOMALILAND UNDER ITALIAN ADMINISTRATION

SPECIAL REPORT OF THE TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL



GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: FIFTH SESSION SUPPLEMENT No. 10 (A/1294)

Lake Success, New-York
1950

NOTE

All United Nations documents are designated by symbols, i.e., capital letters combined with figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.

DRAFT TRUSTEESHIP AGREEMENT FOR THE TERRITORY OF SOMALILAND UNDER ITALIAN ADMINISTRATION

Special Report of the Trusteeship Council

[Original text: English]

- 1. By resolution 289 (IV) of 21 November 1949 of the General Assembly, it was provided that the former Italian colony of Somaliland should become an independent sovereign State at the ...d of ten years from the date of approval of a Trusteeship Agreement by the General Assembly; that during this period the Territory should be placed under the International Trusteeship System with Italy as the Administering Authority, with the assistance and advice of an Advisory Council composed of representatives of Colombia, Egypt and the Philippines; that the Trusteeship Council should negotiate with the Administering Authority the draft of a Trusteeship Agreement for submission to the General Assembly not later than the fifth regular session; and that Italy should be invited to undertake provisional administration of the Territory at a time which would depend on arrangements to be made, after the negotiation of that Agreement, between Italy and the United Kingdom for the transfer of administration, and on condition that Italy gave an undertaking to administer the Territory in accordance with the provisions of the Charter and of the Agreement, pending the approval of the latter by the General Assembly.
- 2. The Trusteeship Council convened in special session on 8 and 9 December 1949, during which it held three meetings in order to discuss its responsibilities in respect of the implementation of the resolution of the General Assembly. At the first meeting, the Council invited the representative of Italy to take part in its deliberations without the right to vote. At the second meeting, the delegations of Colombia and Egypt, as members of the Advisory Council to be established under the General Assembly resolution, were similarly invited.1 A representative of India was invited to take part in the work of the Council, or any of its committees, in so far as concerned the general principles of the constitution of the Territory. The Government of Ethiopia requested that it should be permitted to take part in the discussions of the Council as a "State directly concerned" under Article 79 of the Charter; the Council decided to accord this request without, however, taking any decision as to whether Ethiopia was, in fact, a "State directly concerned", and invited the representative of Ethiopia to take part in the discussions of the Council without the right to vote.
- ¹The representative of the third member of the Advisory Council, the Philippines, participated in the discussions as a member of the Council.

- 3. At the third meeting, the Council appointed a drafting committee composed of the representatives of the Dominican Republic, France, Iraq, the Philippines, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America. The Council instructed the Committee, taking into account such draft as Italy might care to propose, to seek agreement on the text of a draft Trusteeship Agreement, drawn up in accordance with the resolution of the General Assembly. The Council decided that the Committee might allow representatives of local opinion, such as representatives of political parties and other organizations in Somaliland, to express their views before it if they so desired.
- 4. The Committee held one meeting at Lake Success on 13 December 1949, and eighteen meetings at Geneva between 9 and 26 January 1950. At its first meeting, the Committee elected Mr. M. Henríquez Ureña (Dominican Republic) as its Chairman and Mr. Evangelista (Philippines) as its Rapporteur; subsequently Mr. J. D. Inglés replaced Mr. Evangelista. The representatives of Italy, Egypt, Ethiopia and Colombia were invited to take part in the deliberations of the Committee without the right to vote. The representative of India attended only the first meeting. A request on the part of the International Labour Organisation that a representative of that organization should be allowed to attend the meetings of the Committee was also granted.
- 5. No representatives of political parties or organizations in Somaliland requested permission to appear before the Committee to express their views on the draft Trusteeship Agreement.
- 6. At its 17th meeting on 19 January 1950, the Committee unanimously adopted, for submission to the Trusteeship Council, a draft Trusteeship Agreement and Declaration of Constitutional Principles. It held a further meeting on 26 January, on instructions from the Council, in order to redraft article 14 of the Agreement.
- 7. The report of the Committee was considered by the Council during the 3rd to 8th meetings, on 23 to 27 January 1950, of its sixth session held at Geneva. At the 8th meeting on 27 January, the Council unanimously adopted the draft Trusteeship Agreement and the Declaration of Constitutional Principles.
- 8. By a telegram dated 9 February 1950,² the Minister for Foreign Affairs of Italy informed the President of the Council that the Italian Legislature

² T/468.

had authorized the provisional administration of the Territory in accordance with the resolution of the General Assembly,

9. By a letter dated 22 February 1950,3 the Minister for Foreign Affairs of Italy informed the Secretary-General that the Government of the Italian Republic, subject to the ratification of the Trusteeship Agreement, had undertaken to assume the administration of the Territory of Somaliland in accordance with the resolution of the General Assembly and article 23, paragraph 2, of the draft Trusteeship Agreement adopted by the Trusteeship Council. The Minister stated that his Government would assume responsibility for the administration of the Territory of Somaliland from a date to be fixed in an agreement to be made with the Government of the United Kingdom in connexion with measures for the transfer of powers in the Territory. The Minister stated that he would notify the Secretary-General of the date upon which the transfer would take place, and he believed that this would be towards the end of March 1950.

- 10. By a letter dated 5 April 1950,⁴ the Under-Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs of Italy informed the Secretary-General that, by agreement with the Government of the United Kingdom, 1 April 1950 had been fixed as the date for the regular transfer of powers in the Territory of Somaliland, and that from that date the Government of the Italian Republic was to assume responsibility for the administration of Somaliland.
- 11. The United Kingdom delegation, by a letter dated 25 April 1950,⁵ transmitted to the Secretary-General the text of the British Administration (Termination) Proclamation, 1950, which stated that the authority of His Majesty in Somalia would terminate on 1 April 1950.
- 12. The Council transmits herewith to the General Assembly the draft Trusteeship Agreement and Declaration of Constitutional Principles.

^{*} T/488.

⁴ T/704.

⁶ T/705

DRAFT TRUSTEESHIP AGREEMENT FOR THE TERRITORY OF SOMALILAND UNDER ITALIAN ADMINISTRATION

As approved on 27 January 1950 by the Trusteeship Council at the eighth meeting of its sixth session

[Original text: English-French]

Preamble

Whereas Chapters XII and XIII of the Charter of the United Nations provide for an International Trusteeship System,

Whereas, by article 23 of the Treaty of Peace between the Allied and Associated Powers and Italy, signed in Paris on 10 February 1947, Italy renounced all right and title to the Italian territorial possessions in Africa,

Whereas, under paragraph 3 of Annex XI of this Treaty, the General Assembly of the United Nations was requested to make recommendations regarding the future starus of the territories referred to in article 23 thereof,

Whereas, under paragraph 3 of Annex XI of this Treaty, the Governments of France, of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, and of the United States of America agreed to accept the recommendation made by the General Assembly of the United Nations in this matter,

Whereas the General Assembly, after having examined the question at its third and fourth sessions, adopted, at its 250th plenary meeting on 21 November 1949, a resolution recommending, with respect to the territory formerly known as Italian Somaliland, that the Territory shall be an independent and sovereign State; that its independence shall become effective at the end of ten years from the date of approval of the Trusteeship Agreement by the General Assembly and that, during this period of ten years, the Territory shall be placed under the International Trusteeship System with Italy as the Administering Authority, aided and advised by an Advisory Council composed of representatives of Colombia, Egypt and the Philippines,

Whereas the Trusteeship Council, as requested by the General Assembly, has negotiated the draft of a Trusteeship Agreement with Italy and approved it at the eighth meeting of its sixth session on 27 January 1950,

Whereas the Government of Italy has accepted responsibility as the Administering Authority of this Territory,

Whereas the Governments of Colombia, Egypt and the Philippines have accepted the responsibility of aiding and advising the Administering Authority in their capacity as members of the Advisory Council,

Now, therefore, the General Assembly of the United Nations approves the following terms of trusteeship for the territory formerly known as Italian Somaliland:

Article 1

The territory to which this Agreement applies is the territory formerly known as Italian Somaliland, hereinafter called the Territory, bounded by the Somaliland Protectorate, Ethiopia, Kenya, the Gulf of Aden and the Indian Ocean. Its boundaries shall be those fixed by international agreement and, in so far as they are not already delimited, shall be delimited in accordance with a procedure approved by the General Assembly.

Article 2

Italy shall be entrusted with the administration of the Territory, and the Government of Italy (designated in this Agreement as the Administering Authority) shall be represented therein by an Administrator. The Administering Authority shall be responsible to the United Nations for the peace, order and good government of the Territory in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The Administering Authority shall be aided and advised by an Advisory Council composed of representatives of Colombia, Egypt and the Philippines.

The headquarters of the Administrator and of the Advisory Council shall be in Mogadishu.

Article 3

The Administering Authority undertakes to administer the Territory in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations relating to the International Trusteeship System as set out in Chapters XII and XIII thereof, the relevant parts of the resolution 289 (IV) of 21 November 1949 of the General Assembly, and this Agreement (which includes an annex containing a Declaration of Constitutional Principles), with a view to making the independence of the Territory effective at the end of ten years from the date of the approval of this Agreement by the General Assembly.

The Administering Authority shall:

1. Foster the development of free political institutions and promote the development of the inhabitants of the Territory towards independence; and to this end shall give to the inhabitants of the Territory a progressive'y increasing participation in the various organs of Government;

- 2. Promote the economic advancement and self-sufficiency of the inhabitants, and to this end shall regulate the use of natural resources; encourage the development of fisheries, agriculture, trade and industries; protect the inhabitants against the loss of their lands and resources; and improve the means of transportation and communication;
- 3. Promote the social advancement of the inhabitants, and to this end shall protect the rights and fundamental freedoms of all elements of the population without discrimination; protect and improve the health of the inhabitants by the development of adequate health and hospital services for all sections of the population; control the traffic in arms and ammunition, opium and other dangerous drugs, alcohol and other spirituous liquors; prohibit all forms of slavery, slave trade and child marriage; apply existing international conventions concerning prostitution; prohibit all forms of forced or compulsory labour, except for essential public works and services, and then only in time of public emergency with adequate remuneration and adequate protection of the welfare of the workers; and institute such other regulations as may be necessary to protect the inhabitants against any social abuses.

Article 4

The Administering Authority, recognizing the fact that education in its broadest sense is the only sure foundation on which any moral, social, political and economic advancement of the inhabitants of the Territory can be based, and believing that national independence with due respect for freedom and democracy can be established only on this basis, undertakes to establish a sound and effective system of education, with due regard for Islamic culture and religion.

The Administering Authority therefore undertakes to promote the educational advancement of the inhabitants, and to this end undertakes to establish as rapidly as possible a system of public education which shall include elementary, secondary, vocational (including institutions for the training of teachers) and technical schools, to provide free of charge at least elementary education, and to facilitate higher and professional education and cultural advancement in every possible way.

In particular, the Administering Authority shall take all appropriate steps:

- (a) To provide that an adequate number of qualified students from among the indigenous population receive university or professional education outside the Territory, so as to ensure that sufficient qualified personnel will be available when the Territory becomes a sovereign independent State;
 - (b) To combat illiteracy by all possible means; and
- (c) To ensure that instruction is given in schools and other educational institutions regarding the activities of the United Nations and its organs, the basic objectives of the International Trusteeship System and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.

Article 5

The Administering Authority shall collaborate fully with the General Assembly of the United Nations and

with the Trusteeship Council in the discharge of all their functions as defined in Articles 87 and 88 of the Charter of the United Nations.

Accordingly, the Administering Authority undertakes:

- 1. To make to the General Assembly of the United Nations an annual report on the basis of the question-naire drawn up by the Trusteeship Council in accordance with Article 88 of the Charter of the United Nations, and to include in this report information relating to the measures taken to give effect to the suggestions and recommendations of the General Assembly and of the Trusteeship Council;
- 2. To designate an accredited representative to be present at the sessions of the Trusteeship Council at which the reports of the Administering Authority and petitions relating to conditions in the Territory are considered;
- 3. To facilitate periodic visits to the Territory as provided for in Article 87 of the Charter of the United Nations at times and in accordance with arrangements to be agreed upon with the Administering Authority;
- 4. To render assistance to the General Assembly or the Trusteeship Council in the application of these arrangements and of such other arrangements as those organs of the United Nations may make in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Article 6

The Administering Authority may maintain police forces and raise volunteer contingents for the maintenance of peace and good order in the Territory.

The Administering Authority, after consultation with the Advisory Council, may establish installations and take all measures in the Territory, including the progressive development of Somali defence forces, which may be necessary, within the limits laid down in the Charter of the United Nations, for the defence of the Territory and for the maintenance of international peace and security.

Article 7

The Administering Authority shall have full powers of legislation, administration and jurisdiction in the Territory, subject to the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations, of this Agreement and of the annex attached hereto, and shall have power to apply to the Territory, temporarily and with such modifications as are considered necessary, such Italian laws as are appropriate to the conditions and needs of the Territory and as are not incompatible with the attainment of its independence.

Article 8

The Advisory Council shall be fully informed by the Administering Authority on all matters relating to the political, economic, social and educational advancement of the inhabitants of the Territory, including legislation appertaining thereto, and may make to the Administering Authority such observations and recommendations as it may consider will be conducive to the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement.

The Administering Authority shall seek the advice of the Advisory Council on all measures envisaged for the inauguration, development and subsequent establishment of full self-government for the Territory; in particular, it shall consult the Advisory Council regarding plans for:

- (a) The establishement and development of organs of self-government;
 - (b) Economic and financial development;
 - (c) Educational advancement;
 - (d) Labour and social advancement; and
- (e) The transfer of the functions of government to a duly constituted independent government of the Territory.

The Administering Authority shall seek the advice of the Advisory Council on ordinances which, in accordance with article 5 of the annex to this Agreement, the Administrator of the Territory may make and promulgate in exceptional circumstances.

Article 9

The Advisory Council shall be accorded such facilities and shall have free access to such sources of information as it may require for the performance of its functions.

Article 10

In the Territory, members of the Advisory Council shall enjoy full diplomatic privileges and immunities, and their staff shall enjoy the privileges and immunities which they would enjoy if the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations were applicable to the Territory.

Article 11

States members of the Advisory Council, if they are not members of the Trusteeship Council, shall be entitled to participate without vote in the debates of the Trusteeship Council on any question specifically relating to the Territory.

In the course of such debates, members of the Advisory Council or the majority of the members, acting in the name of the Advisory Council, or each of the members acting separately, may make to the Trusteeship Council such oral statements or may submit such written reports or memoranda as they may deem necessary for the Council's proper consideration of any question specifically relating to the Territory.

Article 12

The Administering Authority undertakes to maintain the application of the international agreements and conventions which are at present in force in the Territory, and to apply therein any conventions and recommendations made by the United Nations or by the specialized agencies referred to in Article 57 of the Charter of the United Nations, the application of which would be in the interests of the population and consistent with the basic objectives of the Trusteeship System, the provisions of resolution 289 (IV) of 21 November 1949 of the General Assembly, and the terms of this Agreement.

Article 13

The Administering Authority shall take all the necessary steps to enable the Territory to co-operate with the specialized agencies referred to in Article 57 of the Charter of the United Nations and with other international agencies and regional organizations, and to participate in their activities.

Article 14

In order to promote the economic and social advancement of the indigenous population, the Administering Authority shall, in framing laws relating to the holding or alienation of land or other natural resources, take into consideration the laws and customs of the indigenous population and respect their rights and safeguard their interests, both present and future.

The Administering Authority shall not, without the consent in each case of a two-thirds majority of the members of the Territorial Council (provided for in article 4 of the annex to this Agreement), permit the acquisition by non-indigenous persons or by companies or associations controlled by such persons of any rights over land in the Territory save on lease for a period to be determined by law. In cases involving the alienation to non-indigenous persons or to companies or associations controlled by such persons of areas of agricultural lands in excess of one thousand acres, the Administering Authority shall also request in advance the advice of the Advisory Council. The Administering Authority shall include in its annual report to the Trusteeship Council a detailed account of such alienations.

The Administering Authority shall prohibit the acquisition by non-indigenous persons or by companies or associations controlled by such persons of any rights over any other natural resources in the Territory, save on lease or grant of concession for a period to be determined by law.

Nothing in this article shall apply to building land within the municipal area of Mogadishu which may be disposed of in accordance with regulations prescribed by law.

Article 15

Subject to the provisions of articles 14, 16 and 17 of this Agreement, the Administering Authority shall take all necessary steps to ensure equal treatment in social, economic, industrial and commercial matters for all States Members of the United Nations and their nationals and for its own nationals, and to this end:

- (a) Shall grant to all nationals of Members of the United Nations and to its own nationals freedom of transit and navigation, including freedom of transit and navigation by air, and the protection of person and property, subject to the requirements of public order and on condition of compliance with the local law;
- (b) Shall ensure the same rights to all nationals of Members of the United Nations as to its own nationals in respect of entry into and residence in the Territory, acquisition of property, both movable and immovable, and the exercise of professions and trades;
- (c) Shall not discriminate on grounds of nationality against nationals of any Member of the United Nations

or its own nationals in matters relating to the grant of concessions for the development of the natural resources of the Territory and shall not grant concessions having the character of a general monopoly; and

(d) Shall ensure equal treatment in the administration of justice to the nationals of all Members of the United Nations and to its own nationals.

The rights conferred by this article on nationals of Members of the United Nations or on the Administering Authority's own nationals apply equally to companies and associations controlled by such nationals and organized in accordance with the law of any Member of the United Nations or with the law of the Administering Authority.

Article 16

Measures taken to give effect to article 15 of this Agreement shall be subject always to the overriding duty of the Administering Authority, in accordance with Article 76 of the Charter of the United Nations, to promote the political, economic, social and educational advancement of the inhabitants of the Territory, to carry out the other basic objectives of the International Trusteeship System and the provisions of resolution 289 (IV) of the General Assembly of 21 November 1949, and to maintain peace, order and good government. In particular, the Administering Authority shall be free:

- (a) To organize essential public services and works on such terms and conditions as it thinks just;
- (b) To create monopolies of a purely fiscal character in order to provide the Territory with the fiscal resources which seem best suited to local requirements, or otherwise to serve the interests of the inhabitants;
- (c) Where the interests of the economic advancement of the inhabitants may require it, to establish, or permit to be established, for specific purposes, other monopolies or undertakings having in them an element of monopoly, under conditions of proper public control; provided that, in the selection of agencies to carry out the purposes of this paragraph, other than agencies controlled by the Government of the Territory or those in which that Government participates, the Administering Authority shall not discriminate on grounds of nationality against Members of the United Nations or their nationals.

Article 17

Nothing in this Agreement shall entitle any Member of the United Nations to claim for itself or for its nationals, companies and associations the benefits of article 15 of this Agreement in any respect in which it does not give to the inhabitants, companies and associations of the Territory equality of treatment with the nationals, companies and associations of the State which it treats most favourably.

Article 18

The Administering Authority shall include in its first annual report to the Trusteeship Council a report on the position in the Territory of property belonging to nationals, associations and companies of Members of the United Nations.

Article 19

The Administering Authority shall, in a spirit of religious tolerance, ensure in the Territory complete freedom of conscience and religion and shall guarantee freedom of religious teaching and the free exercise of all forms of worship.

Missionaries of any faith shall be free to enter, travel and reside in the Territory; to acquire and possess property therein, subject to the conditions laid down in article 14 of this Agreement; to erect religious buildings and hospitals therein; and to open schools subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by law for the educational advancement of the inhabitants of the Territory.

The provisions of this article shall be subject only to such limitations as may be necessary for the maintenance of public order and morality.

Article 20

The Administering Authority shall guaratee to the inhabitants of the Territory complete freedom of speech, of the Press, of assembly and of petition, without distinction as to race, sex, language, political opinion or religion, subject only to the requirements of public order.

Article 21

Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the right of the Administering Authority or the Trusteeship Council to propose, at any future date, the alteration or amendment of this Agreement in the interests of the Territory or for reasons not inconsistent with the basic objectives of the International Trusteeship System.

The provisions of this Agreement shall not be altered or amended except as provided in Articles 79 and 85 of the Charter of the United Nations.

Article 22

If any dispute whatever should arise between the Administering Authority and a State Member of the United Nations relating to the interpretation or the application of the provisions of this Agreement, such dispute, if it cannot be settled by direct negotiation or other means, shall be submitted to the International Court of Justice.

Article 23

The present Agreement, of which the Declaration of Constitutional Principles attached hereto as an annex is an integral part, shall enter into force as soon as it is approved by the General Assembly of the United Nations and ratified by Italy.

Nevertheless, after the Trusteeship Council and Italy have agreed upon the terms of trusteeship and pending approval of this Agreeemnt by the General Assembly, the Administering Authority shall provisionally administer the Territory in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations and of this Agreement and shall assume this provisional administration at a time and pursuant to arrangements for the orderly transfer of administration agreed upon between Italy and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

The present Agreement shall cease to be in force ten years after the date of the approval of the Trusteeship Agreement by the General Assembly, at the conclusion of which the Territory shall become an independent sovereign State. The Administering Authority shall submit to the Trusteeship Council, at least eighteen months before the expiration of the present Agreement, a plan for the orderly transfer of all the functions of government to a duly constituted independent Government of the Territory.

ANNEX

DECLARATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES

Preamble

In view of the recommendation made by the General Assembly of the United Nations at its fourth regular session with respect to placing the territory formerly known as Italian Somaliland under the International Trusteeship System with Italy as the Administering Authority,

Considering the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations which establish an International Trusteeship System, the terms of this Trusteeship Agreement, of which this Declaration is an integral part, and in accordance with the provision of resolution 289 (IV) of the General Assembly,

For the purpose of solemnly guaranteeing the rights of the inhabitants of the Territory and of providing, in accordance with democratic principles, for the gradual development of institutions designed to ensure the establishment of full self-government and independence, and the attainment of the basic objectives of the International Trusteeship System in conformity with the Charter of the United Nations,

It is hereby declared:

Article 1

The sovereignty of the Territory is vested in its people and shall be exercised by the Administering Authority on their behalf and in the manner prescribed herein by decision of the United Nations.

Article 2

The Administering Authority shall take the necessary steps to provide for the population of the Territory a status of citizenship of the Territory and to ensure their diplomatic and consular protection when outside the limits of the Territory and of the territory of the Administering Authority.

Article 3

The Administrator shall be the chief executive officer of the Territory.

Article 4

The Administrator shall appoint a Territorial Council, composed of inhabitants of the Territory and representative of its people.

In all matters other than defence and foreign affairs, the Administrator shall consult the Territorial Council.

The legislative authority shall normally be exercised by the Administrator, after consultation with the Territorial Council, until such time as an elective legislature has been established.

Article 5

In exceptional circumstances the Administrator may, after consultation with the Advisory Council, make and promulgate such ordinances as in his opinion the circumstances demand.

These ordinances shall be laid before the Territorial Council as soon as may be practicable and the Administering Authority shall include an account of all such ordinances in its annual report to the Trusteeship Council.

Article 6

In matters relating to defence and foreign affairs as in other matters, the Administering Authority shall be accountable to the Trusteeship Council, and shall take into account any recommendations which the Council may see fit to make.

Article 7

The Administering Authority shall establish a judicial system and shall ensure the absolute independence of the judiciary. The Administering Authority shall also ensure that representatives of the indigenous population be progressively entrusted with judicial functions and that the jurisdiction of courts of first instance be progressively increased.

As may be appropriate in each case, the Administering Authority shall apply territorial legislation, Islamic law and customary law.

Article 8

The Administering Authority, in accordance with the principles laid down in its own Constitution and legislation, shall guarantee to all inhabitants of the Territory human rights and fundamental freedoms and full equality before the law without distinction as to race, six, language, political opinion or religion.

Article 9

The Administering Authority shall guarantee to all the inhabitants of the Territory full civil rights, and also such political rights as are consistent with the progressive political, social, economic and educational development of the inhabitants and with the development of a democratic representative system, due regard being paid to traditional institutions.

In particular, it shall guarantee:

- 1. The preservation of their personal and successional status with due regard to its evolutionary development;
- 2. The inviolability of personal liberty, which may not be restricted except by warrant of judicial

authority and only in cases and in accordance with regulations prescribed by law;

- 3. The inviolability of domicile, to which the competent authority may have access only by due legal process and in a manner prescribed in accordance with local customs and subject to the guarantees for the protection of personal liberty;
- 4. The inviolability of freedom and secrecy of communication and correspondence, which may be limited only by means of a warrant of judicial authority stating the reasons and subject to the guarantees prescribed by law;
- 5. The rights of property, subject to expropriation carried out for a public purpose, after payment of fair compensation, and in accordance with regulations prescribed by law;

- 6. The free exercise of professions and occupations in accordance with local customs and with regulations prescribed by law;
- 7. The right to compete for public employment in accordance with regulations prescribed by law; and
- 8. The right to emigrate and to travel, subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by law for health and security reasons.

Article 10

The Administering Authority accepts as a standard of achievement for the Territory the Universal Declaration of Human Rights adopted by the General Assembly of the United Nations on 10 December 1948.

SALES AGENTS OF THE UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

ECUADOR NETHERLANDS ARGENTINA N. V. Martinus Nijhoff Editorial Sudamericana S.A. Muñoz Hermanos y Cía. Lange Voorhout 9 Alsina 500 Nueve de Octubre 703 's-Gravenhage Casilla 10-24 **Buenos Aires NEW ZEALAND** GUAYAQUIL **AUSTRALIA** United Nations Association of **EGYPT** H. A. Goddard Pty. Ltd. 255a George Street Sydney, N. S. W. New Zealand Librairie "La Renaissance d'Egypte" 9 Sh. Adly Pasha P. O. 1011, G.P.O. WELLINGTON BELGIUM CAIRO **ETHIOPIA** NORWAY Agence et Messageries de la Johan Grundt Tanum Forlag Presse, S. A. Agence éthiopienne de publicité P. O. Box 8 Kr. Augustgt. 7A 14-22 rue du Persil Oslo Addis-Abeba BRUXELLES **FINLAND** PAKISTAN W. H. Smith & Son Thomas & Thomas 71-75 Boulevard Adolphe Max Akateeminen Kirjakauppa 2. Keskuskatu Fort Mansion, Frere Road BRUXELLES **BOLIVIA** HELSINKI KARACHI FRANCE Librería Científica y Literaria Librería internacional del Peru. Editions A. Pedone Avenida 16 de Julio, 216 Casilla 972 13, rue Soufflot S.A. Paris, Ve Casilla 1417 La Paz LIMA BRAZIL GREECE **PHILIPPINES** "Eleftheroudakis" Livraria Agir D. P. Pérez Co. Rua Mexico 98-B Librairie internationale Place de la Constitution 132 Riverside Caixa Postal 3291 Rio de Janeiro ATHÈNES San Juan, Rizai **SWEDEN** CANADA **GUATEMALA** A.-B. C. E. Fritze's Kungl. José Goubaud The Ryerson Press Goubaud & Cía. Ltda. Hofbokhandel 299 Queen Street West Fredsgatan 2 Toronto Sucesor **CEYLON** 5a Av. Sur No. 6 y 9a C. P. STOCKHOLM SWITZERLAND Guatemala The Associated Newspapers of HAITI Librairie Payot S. A. Ceylon, Ltd. Max Bouchereau LAUSANNE Lake House Librairie "A la Caravelle" Согомво Hans Raunhardt Boîte postale 111-B Kirchgasse 17 PORT-AU-PRINCE Zurich I Edmundo Pizarro **ICELAND SYRIA** Merced 846 Librairie universelle Santiago Bokaverzlun Sigfusar Eymundsonnar DAMAS The Commercial Press Ltd. Austurstreti 18 TURKEY Řeykjavik Librairie Hachette 211 Honan Road INDIA 469 Istiklal Caddesi Shanghai **COLOMBIA** Oxford Book & Stationery Company BEYOGLU-ISTANBUL Scindia House UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA Librería Latina Ltda. New Delhi Van Schaik's Bookstore, Pty., Ltd. Apartado Aéreo 4011 INDONESIA P. O. Box 724 Bogotá PRETORIA **COSTA RICA** Pembangunan - Opbouw UNITED KINGDOM
H. M. Stationery Office Uitgevers en Boekverkopers Trejos Hermanos Gunung Sahari 84 Apartado 1313 Sān José Djakarta P. O. Box 569 LONDON, S.E. 1
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA **IRAN CUBA** La Casa Belga Bongahe Piaderow 731 Shah Avenue International Documents Service René de Smedt TEHERAN Columbia University Press O'Reilly 455 IRAQ La Habana 2960 Broadway New York 27, N. Y. **CZECHOSLOVAKIA** Mackenzie's Bookshop F. Topic Booksellers and Stationers URUGUAY Narodni Trida 9 BAGHDAD Librería Internacional S.R.L. **ISRAEL** Dr. Hector D'Elia Praha 1 Leo Blumstein DENMARK Calle Uruguay 1331 Einar Munksgaard P.O.B. 4154 Montevideo 35 Allenby Road **VENEZUELA** Nørregade 6 København Tel-Aviv Escritoría Pérez Machado LEBANON DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Conde a Piñango 11 Librairie universelle Librería Dominicana CARACAS Calle Mercedes No. 49 BEYROUTH YUGOSLAVIA

(8051)

Apartado 656 Ciudad Trujillo

Librairie J. Schummer

Place Guillaume

LUXEMBOURG

LUXEMBOURG

Drzavno Preduzece

Marsala Tita 23-11

BEOGRAD

Jugoslovenska Knjiga